

No. 18-2181

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CHARLES HAMNER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANNY BURLS, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Civil Action No. 5:17-CV-79 JLH-BD
The Honorable James Leon Holmes, *United States District Judge*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF FORMER CORRECTIONS
DIRECTORS AND EXPERTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Danielle C. Jefferis
Nicole B. Godfrey
Taylor Volkman, Student Attorney
STUDENT LAW OFFICE – CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
University of Denver Sturm College of Law
2255 East Evans Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80208
Tel: 303.871.6155 | Fax: 303.871.6847
Email: djefferis@law.du.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 23, 2019

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), Martin F. Horn, Steve J. Martin, Richard Morgan, Dan Pacholke, Phil Stanley, and Eldon Vail. (collectively, “*amici*”) move respectfully for leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Plaintiff-Appellant Charles Hamner and his request for rehearing *en banc*. Appellees oppose this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

RULE 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Solitary Confinement Did Not Reduce Violence Within Prison Systems But Did Raise Concerns About Harm To Prisoners.....3

 II. Limiting The Use Of Solitary Confinement Has Reduced Violence Within Prisons And Improved Safety For Corrections Officers.6

 III. States Reduced Their Use Of Solitary Confinement By Limiting The Reasons And Managing The Behaviors That Result In Prisoners Being Sent To Solitary.8

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Jones’El v. Berge, No. 00-C-421-C, 2002 WL 32362655 (W.D. Wis. 2002).....5

Joslyn v. Armstrong, No. 3:01CR198(CFD), 2001 WL 1464780 (D. Conn. 2001).....5

Madrid v. Gomez, 889 F.Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....5

Other Authorities

Allen Beck, U.S. Department of Justice, *Use of Restrictive Housing in U.S. Prisons and Jails, 2011-12* (2015)4

Allison Hastings et al., National PREA Resource Center, *Keeping Vulnerable Populations Safe under PREA: Alternative Strategies to the Use of Segregation in Prisons and Jails* (2015).....10

Andrew Oxford, *Gov. Lujan Grisham signs criminal justice legislation*, Santa Fe New Mexican, Apr. 3, 20195, 10

B. Steiner & C.M. Cain, U.S. Department of Justice, *The Relationship Between Inmate Misconduct, Institutional Violence, and Administrative Segregation: A Systematic Review of the Evidence, Restrictive Housing in the U.S.: Issues, Challenges, and Future Directions* (2016)4

Chad S. Briggs et al., *The Effect of Supermaximum Security Prisons on Aggregate Levels of Institutional Violence*, 41 *Criminology* 1341 (2006)4, 11

Cheryl Corley, *North Dakota Prison Officials Think Outside the Box to Revamp Solitary Confinement*, NPR Morning Edition (July 31, 2018, 5:01 a.m.).....7

Craig Haney, *Mental Health Issues in Long-term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement*, 49 *Crime & Delinq.* 124 (2003).....4

Craig Haney, *Restricting the Use of Solitary Confinement*, 1 *Ann. Rev. Criminology* 285 (2018).....5

Dan Pacholke & Sandy Felkey Mullins, J.D., U.S. Department of Justice, *More Than Emptying Beds: A Systems Approach to Segregation Reform* (2016).....8

Eli Hager & Gerald Rich, *Shifting Away from Solitary: More states have passed solitary confinement reforms this year than in the past 16 years*, The Marshall Project (Dec. 12, 2014)5, 10

Elizabeth Bennion, *Banning the Bing: Why Extreme Solitary Confinement is Cruel and Far Too Usual Punishment*, 90 Ind. L.J. 741 (2015).....3

Erica Goode, *Rethinking Solitary Confinement*, N.Y. Times, March 11, 2012, at A14

Focused Deterrence Initiatives to Reduce Group Violence in Correctional Facilities: A Review of Operation Workplace Safety and Operation Stop Violence, ACA 2018 Winter Conference Seminar (2018).....7

Hans Toch & Terry Kupers, *Violence in Prisons, Revisited*, 45.3 J. of Offender Rehabilitation 1 (2007)9

Leon Digard et al., Vera Institute of Justice, *Rethinking Restrictive Housing: Lessons from Five U.S. Jail and Prison Systems* (2018)..... 4, 8, 9

Marc A. Levin, Esq., *Testimony Before the U.S Senate Judiciary Subcommittee on The Constitution, Civil Rights and Human Rights* (February 25, 2014)7, 8

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Administrative Segregation: State Enactments: January 2018* (2018)5, 10

Press Release, The White House, *Fact Sheet: Department of Justice Review of Solitary Confinement* (Jan. 25, 2016).....5

Rick Raemisch, remarks at Vera Institute of Justice, *Webinar: Rethinking Restrictive Housing: What’s Worked in Colorado?* (Sept. 17, 2018).....7

Terry Allen Kupers, *Solitary: The Inside Story of Supermax Isolation and How We Can Abolish It* (2017)8

Terry Kupers et al, *Beyond Supermax Administrative Segregation: Mississippi’s Experience Rethinking Prison Classification and Creating Alternative Mental Health Programs*, 36 *Crim. Just. & Behavior* 1037 (2009).....7, 9

The American Correctional Association, *Restrictive Housing Performance Based Standards* (Aug. 2016)6

The Association of State Correctional Administrators & The Liman Center for Public Interest Law at Yale Law School, *Aiming to Reduce Time-In-Cell: Reports from Correctional Systems on the Numbers of Prisoners in Restricted Housing and on the Potential of Policy Changes to Bring About Reforms* (2016)6

The Association of State Correctional Administrators & The Liman Center for Public Interest Law at Yale Law School, *Reforming Restrictive Housing: The 2018 ASCA-Liman Nationwide Survey of Time-In-Cell* (2018).....5

U.S. Department of Justice, *Report and Recommendations Concerning the Use of Restrictive Housing* (2016).....10
